If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Heanor Urban District Council may, instead of submitting the Order for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not with-drawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order. If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed

and to have a copy of the Order is confirmed you should write to Heanor Urban District Council, Council Offices, Heanor, giving your name and the address to which these documents may be sent.

Dated 12th November 1970.

J. R. Barlow, Clerk to the Council. (540)

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1962 County of Norfolk Development Plan Amendment No. 16 (1970)

Notice is hereby given that on the 28th September 1970, the Minister of Housing and Local Government amended the above Development Plan.

A certified copy of the Development Plan as amended by the Minister has been deposited at the County Planning Department, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, and a certified extract of the Develop-ment Plan so far as it relates to the Rural District of Walsingham has also been deposited at the Walsing-ham Rural District Council Offices, Baron's Hall, Fakenham.

The copies or extracts of the plan so deposited will be open for inspection free of charge by all persons interested between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. (Mondays to Fridays inclusive) and at any other time by arrangement with the County Planning Officer, or the Clerk to the Walsingham Rural District Council Council.

The amendment became operative as from the 13th day of November 1970, but if any person aggrieved by it desires to question the validity thereof or of any provisions contained therein on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the amendment, he may within six weeks from the 13th November 1970, make application to the High Court.

Dated this 13th day of November 1970.

R. A. Beckett, Clerk of the Norfolk County Council.

County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, NOR 47A. (465)

The proposals to which the above notice relates, submitted to the Minister for approval on the 23rd February 1970, are included in Street Authorisation Map No. 4 and involve the designation of land immediately adjoining The Drift in the Parish of Fakenham, in the Rural District of Walsingham, as land to which section 206 of the Highways Act, 1959, and the section 206 of the Highways Act, 1959, applies and which is required for road widening.

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1962 County of Norfolk Development Plan

Notice is hereby given that proposals for alterations or additions to the above Development Plan were on the 11th day of November 1970, submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government. The proposals which are included in Street Authorisation Map No. 5 as an amendment to the County Development Plan involve the designation of land immediately adjoining Corner Lane in the parish of Horsford, in the Rural District of St. Faith's and Aylsham, as land to which section 206 of the High-wavs Act, 1959, applies and which is required for ways Act, 1959, applies and which is required for road widening.

Certified copies of the proposals as submitted have been deposited for public inspection at the following places:

The County Planning Offices, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich. The St. Faith's and Aylsham Rural District Council Offices, Stracey Road, Norwich.

. The copies of the proposals so deposited with copies of the Development Plan are available for inspection, free of charge, by all persons interested at the places mentioned above, between the hours

of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday to Friday inclusive and at any other time by arrangement with the Clerk to the St. Faith's and Aylsham Rural District Council or the County Planning Officer.

Any objection or representation with reference to the proposals may be sent in writing to the Secre-tary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, before the 31st December 1970, and any such objection or representation should

state the grounds on which it is made. Persons making an objection or representation may register their names and addresses with the Norfolk County Council and will then be entitled to receive notice of any amendment of the Development Plan as a result of the proposals.

Dated this 13th day of November 1970.

R. A. Beckett, Clerk of the Norfolk County Council.

County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, NOR 47A. (430)

NORMANTON URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 95

The Urban District of Normanton Industrial Estate Public Paths Diversion (No. 1) Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 3rd day of November 1970 is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by

the Urban District Council of Normanton as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way running from back Castleford Road in a southway running from back Castleford Road in a south-easterly direction alongside the boundary of the Normanton Common Infants' School across the recently constructed estate road to a point south-west of Co-operative Street where it meets path No. 16 (the part of this path to be diverted is that part between the new estate road and the junction with path No. 16), the length concerned being approximately 270 yards, to a line running:

- (a) along the new estate road in an easterly direc-tion to Pontefract Road and thence in a south-easterly direction along Pontefract Road to the junction with path No. 16, or
- (b) along the new estate road in a south-westerly and then a south-easterly direction to its junction with path No. 16.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Town Hall, Normanton and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Normanton, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Monday to Friday.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing, to the Urban District Council of Normanton, Town Hall, Nor-manton, not later than the 11th day of December 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Urban District Council of Normanton, may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is sub-mitted to the Minister for confirmation any repre-sentations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order

Dated the 13th day of November 1970.

R. E. James, Clerk of the Urban District Council of Normanton. (293)

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1968, SECTION 94 Nottinghamshire County Council Brinsley (No. 2)

Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that on 13th November 1970 the Nottinghamshire County Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public footpath crossing land fronting to Hobsic Close and Windsmoor Road in the Parish of Brinsley in the County of Nottingham to a similar but more westerly line. :

11